
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 01277 312 736

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Environment and Enforcement Committee

Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Bridge (Vice-Chair), Mrs Fulcher, McLaren, Morrissey, Naylor, Poppy, Tierney 
and Wiles

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Barrell, Barrett, Clarke, McCheyne, Mrs Pound and Mrs Slade

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Chair's Update All Wards 11 - 18

4.  Recycling Contract All Wards 19 - 22

5.  Winter Maintenance Local Plan All Wards 23 - 28

6.  Amendment to the Cemetery Regulations in respect of 
Floral Tributes

All Wards 29 - 34

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
18.09.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate of
[...]
xit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


82

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 4th July, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr McLaren

Cllr Naylor
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Tierney

Apologies

Cllr Morrissey

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Pound (substituting for Cllr Wiles)

Also Present

Cllr Chilvers

Officers Present

Greg Campbell - Director Of Operations
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Darren Laver - Operations Manager, Operational Services
Tracey Lilley - Enforcement Manager
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Dawn Taylor - Business Support Services Manager

70. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles with Cllr Mrs Pound substituting and 
also from Cllr Morrissey.  

71. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



83

The minutes from the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 6 
December 2017 were approved as a true record.

72. Verbal update 

Cllr Parker addressed the committee on the incursion measures at the 
Brentwood Centre.  Defences and repairs would alleviate the number of 
incursions.   

73. Recycling Road Shows, Campaigns and Second Recycling Sack 
deliveries 

The report was to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the summer months. Officers would raise awareness of recycling 
by answering questions, providing advice and handling out rolls of orange 
recycling sacks and food waste bags to residents.

Members should be aware that officers from Street Scene would be working 
with partners of The Cleaner Greener Group on two campaigns.  One 
campaign would be held the early part of 2019 and would concentrate on 
Litter.  The second campaign planned for Autumn 2018 would continue the 
campaign launched the previous year #CrimeNotToCare, regarding ‘Duty of 
Care’ awareness to try and tackle fly-tipping issues.

A second delivery of orange sacks and food waste bags would take place in 
Autumn/Winter 2018; 40 sacks would be delivered in one roll to every 
household (excluding flats, which were on request).

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members to note and support the arrangements for the 
forthcoming Summer Recycling Road shows; and to note that 
Brentwood Borough Council will be working again with the 
Cleaner Greener Group later in the year on campaigns tackling 
litter and fly-tipping.

2. Members to note that a second delivery of orange sacks, food 
waste bags and a recycling information flyer will be made in 
Autumn/Winter 2018.

Reasons for Recommendation
Holding road shows could assist in helping increase awareness about 
recycling and gather feedback from residents about the service. 

Page 6



84

Working with partners on campaigns to raise awareness about Duty of Care, 
fly-tipping and litter issues would help to raise the same consistent message 
throughout Essex, with shared resources.

As a trial, two deliveries of orange sacks were to be made in 2017/18 in order 
to assess their usage and establish identifiable savings. 

A benefit of having a later delivery in the year, close to the Christmas holiday 
period, would help to remind and encourage residents to participate in the 
Council’s recycling services as it was intended to deliver food waste sacks 
and on information flyer also.

74. Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 

Following a series of complaints and incidents in and around Brentwood Town 
Centre involving anti-social behaviour of several types, the Corporate 
Enforcement Team investigated the use of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) to assist in controlling activities that were causing concern.

A draft Order was produced to address evidenced issues in the town centre 
following liaison with legal advisers, Essex Police, Essex Police Fire & Crime 
Commissioner, and stakeholders in the area proposed to be covered by the 
Order.

The draft Order covered the main Brentwood town centre area including the 
High Street and surrounding areas and incorporating roads down to 
Brentwood rail station.

Members supported Order being put into place and praised the work put into 
this and getting the officers accredited.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To consider the outcome of the consultation which has been 
undertaken and the comments received set out in Appendix A (of 
the report).

2. To approve the Final Order set out in Appendix B (of the report).

Reasons for Recommendation
To effectively address issues of anti-social behaviour in and around 
Brentwood Town Centre and reduce the fear of crime. To enable the use of 
relevant powers of enforcement needed to tackle the issues covered by the 
Order and to make our community safer and a more pleasant place for 
anyone who visits, lives or works in our town centre.

Page 7



85

75. Enforcement & Fly Tipping 

Brentwood Borough Council, in common with most other local authorities, had 
seen an increase in fly tipping with a cost to the Borough of over £60,000 in 
the previous year.

Mr Carter presented to the committee figures on fly tipping.    

The Council had focussed on ways to provide an effective and robust 
approach to enforcement of fly tipping in the Borough to seek to act against 
those responsible.

The report outlined the measures taken to date and recommended proposals 
aimed at increasing awareness of fly tipping problems and to further improve 
successful enforcement.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members agree to consider improving the visibility of action 
against fly tipping using warning signage and surveillance 
cameras in hotspot areas.

2. Members agree to procure a dedicated enforcement vehicle to  
assist with the duties of the Street Inspector.  

3. To review the charges for legitimate clearance against the cost to 
remove/enforce against fly tips and what are the likely 
benefits/results of a more attractive rate.

4. That funding is taken from the Incursion Defence budget.

5. Members note the effects of improved enforcement activities 
regarding waste offences and resolve to maintain regular updates 
to the Committee on future enforcement action.  

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide more effective, mobile and visible enforcement activity which 
would enables technology to assist in environmental crime and waste 
investigations.

76. Fixed Penalty Notices 

New penalty levels for littering, graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised 
distribution of free literature on designated land had recently been introduced 
by the Government with effect from 1st April 2018, with discretionary levels 
that could be set by local authorities.

Page 8



86

The Community Safety Accredited Officers would have powers to issue these 
penalties.  

The report set out the new levels of these fixed penalty notices and 
summarises the powers available to authorised officers to issue penalties.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.5 of the report.  

2. Members to approve the additional discount levels for early  
payment also contained in Table 4.5 of the report.

3. Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, 
Director of Operations, the General Manager Corporate 
Enforcement and to such officers of the Council that are 
nominated by any of them to issue Fixed Penalty Notices under 
the relevant legislation.

Reasons for Recommendation
New penalty levels were recommended at the maximum levels in order to  
reflect the Council’s intention to ensure that enforcement action was effective; 
most of these penalties were offered as an alternative to prosecution and 
should therefore reflect the serious nature of the offence.

77. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.

Th emeeting concluded at 8:55pm.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



26th September 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee 

Chair’s Update Report

        Report of: Cllr Keith Parker – Chair of the Environment and Enforcement Committee

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is:  Public

    Members to note updates from Officers set out below.

CSAS

The Council were successful in becoming an accredited organisation under the 
Community Safety Accreditation Scheme through Essex Police earlier this year.  As 
a result, accredited officers of the Council will have 18 additional powers including:

Power to issue fixed penalty notices for dog fouling
Power to issue fixed penalty notices for graffiti and fly-posting 
Power to issue fixed penalty notices for littering
Power to issue fixed penalty notices in respect of offences under dog control orders
Power to require giving of name and address
Power to deal with begging
Power to require name and address for anti-social behaviour
Power to require persons drinking in designated places to surrender alcohol
Power to require persons aged under 18 to surrender alcohol
Power to seize tobacco from a person aged under 16 
Power to remove abandoned vehicles 
Sale of alcohol to a person under 18
Purchase of alcohol for a person under 18
Delivery of alcohol to a person under 18 or allowing such delivery
Causing harassment, alarm or distress
Consumption of alcohol b
[...]
port Author Contact Details:

Name: Zoe Borman
Telephone: 01277 312736
E-mail: zoe.borman@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 18



26 September 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Recycling Contract

Report of: Darren Laver – Operations Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The current contract for processing our mixed dry recyclables is to end 3 
May 2019 and it is necessary to commence the procurement process to 
ensure that a contractor is in place as from the 6 May 2019.

1.2 It is proposed to join a procurement partnership exercise, which is led by 
Basildon Borough Council; the other partners are Castle Point Borough 
Council, Rochford District Council and Uttlesford District Council.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee delegate authority to the Director of Operations 
to lead on the procurement exercise and to finalise the contractual 
agreement with the successful bidder, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This report is being brought to the attention of the Committee as the 
contract value will be significant, c. £1 million; the term is for four years, 
with the possibility of a two year extension. 

3.2 The current contractual arrangements were reported to the Environment 
Committee 18 March 2015, at which point Members approved the 
introduction of the recycling contract.

3.3 The current contract performance is viewed as being a positive one, with 
all partners regarding communication as being good; with particular 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



reference to the gravimetric reports, facilitating the submission of data to 
WasteDataFlow.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 In order to attain the outcomes that are desirable as articulated in the 
Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 2016-19, the joint approach to 
procurement, with other local authorities, is preferred.

4.2 This approach is supported by Standing Orders for Contracts, which 
states the Council will work with others to widen the scope of its expertise 
and harness economies of scale.

4.3 The professional services of WYG have been engaged, through Basildon 
Borough Council, to act as lead throughout the project. WYG guided the 
procurement process for the current contract.      

4.4 Brentwood Legal Services will be acting for us, providing advice and 
guidance at each stage of the procurement exercise up to the drafting and 
completion of any contract. Likewise, the Senior Payments and 
Procurement Officer will be actively involved throughout the process.

4.5 In conjunction with the continuous scrutiny by a range of experienced and 
knowledgeable officers, a procurement timetable has been proposed 
which defines the main stages; these factors will help to mitigate the 
adverse aspect of the expected typology of risks. 

4.6 As a result of the procurement process, Brentwood will have its own 
contract which will be managed throughout its term by the Operations 
Manager, to ensure the contractor relationship is maintained and there is 
satisfactory delivery of services.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Members are requested to concur with the recommendations set out in 
2.1, as this will enable the Council to react to scenarios and agree, or act, 
upon solutions; ensuring the procurement process is seamless.   

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The eventual implementation of this contract will enable the Council to 
continue to focus on reducing waste through the promotion of recycling.

Page 20



6.2 Working with other Essex local authorities will enable economic and 
community benefit. 

7. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email 

7.1 The contract will be significant, c. £1million; the term is for four years, with 
the possibility of a two-year extension.  The procurement partnership 
exercise will present opportunities for Brentwood to harness economies of 
scale and presently the cost will be met within the Council current Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title:
Tel & Email 

7.2 The process for the procurement of this contract will be subject to the 
requirements of the EU procurement regulations as well as the Council’s 
internal requirements for commissioning as set out in its Constitution.  
Legal Services are available to advise and assist the Council officers, and 
the officers within the Lead Council handling the process, albeit that we 
anticipate that their legal team will primarily advise on this matter to 
ensure compliance as the matter progresses.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Darren Laver
Telephone: 01277 312779 
E-mail: darren.laver@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 21

mailto:darren.laver@brentwood.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



26 September 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Winter Maintenance Local Plan

Report of: Darren Laver – Operations Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 In the event of adverse weather conditions during the winter, a winter 
maintenance local plan is activated. This report outlines the steps to be 
followed in such an event.  

1.2 The main actions will be to ensure minimal disruption to the waste and 
recycling collection services, and to offer support to the Essex County 
Council’s gritting activities. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee approve the Winter Maintenance Local Plan for 
2018/19.

2.2 That the Committee agree to delegate authority to the Director of 
Operations on issues concerning the deployment of resources.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Environment, Housing and Community Panel – 17 November 2010 – 
considered, and commented, on a report concerning winter operations 
and since this time it has been periodically updated by Members.  

3.2 The winter operations report was subsequently reported to the 
Environment, Housing and Community Panel 1 February 2011, 
Environment Panel 18 September 2012 and the Community Services 
Committee 23 July 2013.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The plan is required to inform Officers and Members on the procedures to 
be followed in the event of adverse weather conditions during the winter 
months.

4.2 The plan advises on the steps to be taken with reference to the waste and 
recycling collections, and to the co-ordination of gritting activities that 
support Essex County Council.

4.3 The waste and recycling collections will be supported by all required 
operational staff to maintain an exemplary record for collections. It should 
be noted that there maybe occasions when the Council will have to 
suspend/amend collection services subject to prior risk assessments.

4.4 The following priorities for domestic and trade waste and recycling 
collections will be followed:

1. Residual waste collections.
2. Mixed dry recycling, food waste and mixed glass.
3. Garden waste.  

4.5 It should be noted that the gritting of the roads is an Essex County Council 
function, operated by Essex Highways. The network of roads salted 
includes: ‘A’ roads (excluding the A12), ‘B’ roads, a primary road that links 
a rural settlement of over 50 houses to the main salting network, roads 
serviced by at least four public bus services per day for five days per 
week or more and roads that allow ambulance and fire stations access to 
the main salting network.

4.6 Additionally, Essex County Council have established the Salt Bag 
Partnership; where a one tonne of bagged salt is available to every Parish 
Council and County Council Member whose ward covers urban 
unparished areas. Salt bins are also provided along the highway for use 
by the local community.

4.7 Brentwood Borough Council’s available Operational staff will be mobilised 
to support the work of Essex Highways by salting prioritised footway areas 
or the physical clearing of snow from prioritised footways. Ten tonnes of 
salt is expected to be provided by Essex County Council for this purpose.

4.8 ‘Appendix A’ details the prioritised footway areas. 

Page 24



4.9 As with previous winters, requests for assistance in other areas will be 
considered whenever possible, however, this will be subject to available 
staff, health and safety, and the availability of salt. 

4.10 Good communication is integral to the success of the plan and the 
Director of Operations, and operational staff when appropriate, will keep 
the Council’s Communications Team and the Chair of The Environment 
and Enforcement Committee updated on a daily basis. 

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Members are requested to approve the recommendations to ensure that 
effective decision making is undertaken within the framework of a 
structured approach.

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The approval of the recommendations will benefit the street scene and 
environment. 

7. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 500, 
Jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 The Winter maintenance Local Plan is currently met within existing 
budgets of the medium term financial plan. Although depending on how 
heavy winter we have, may determine any future financial impacts and 
whether extra resources would be required. Variances will be reported to 
Project, Policy & Resources Committee, as part of budget monitoring.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title:
Tel & Email 

7.2 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 puts a duty on borough/district councils 
to plan for incidents that may have an adverse effect on the community.  
By approving the recommendation in this report that duty will be complied 
with.

Page 25

mailto:Jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


8. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Darren Laver – Operations Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312779
E-mail: darren.lave
[...]
r Way

Page 28



26th September 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Amendment to the Cemetery Regulations in respect of 
the placing and management of floral tributes.

Report of: Stuart Anderson – Deputy operations Manager

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 In 2014 the Council reviewed the cemetery regulations to govern the 
Cemeteries in London Road, Woodman Road and Lorne Road. 

1.2 The 2014 review proved beneficial to both informing residents and the 
bereaved of their rights as set out in the Exclusive Right of Burial (ERB) 
holder.

1.3 However, since the introduction of the ERB there has been a noted increase 
in the trend to place pots, containers, plants and ornaments on a burial plot.

1.4 Often these items are left on a burial plot even after the plants have perished 
or ornaments have deteriorated. This can result in numerous empty 
pots/containers remaining on or around a grave.

1.5 This gives an unkept or neglected look to the cemetery, detracting from its 
appearance for all users.

1.6 An amendment to the current Cemetery Regulations is sought in order to 
take a sympathetic but practical approach to address the issue of excessive 
or uncared for items being left on a burial plot.

2. Recommendations

2.1    That members approve the amendment to the current cemetery 
regulations as set out in section 4.2 of this report.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3. Introduction and Background

Current Regulations
3.1 Under the memorials section of the current regulations it states the 

following in relation to the placing of pots, flowers, ornaments and 
memorabilia:

Ornaments and small pot plants may only be placed in the following 
areas:

 Within an approved kerb set
 On the concrete plinth to the rear of the headstone (if one is 

present)
 On the stone base of a headstone

The following items are not permitted on or around grave plots, or 
adjoining grassed/slabbed areas:

 Ornaments and pot plants exce
[...]
ved areas may be removed without notice in order to 
preserve the visual appeal of the cemetery.

4.2 To accommodate the requirements within the ‘ashes’ areas of the cemeteries 
there will be a need to alter the plinth at the front of the headstone to allow the 
placing of flower holders.  This can be achieved from existing capital budgets 
and with minimal disturbance to the plots themselves.

4.3 A sympathetic and phased approach will obviously need to be taken by Officers 
with signage placed on site to advise of the amendment to the regulations in the 
first instance.

4.4 Thereafter efforts will focus on working through a section of cemetery at a time 
and addressing individual plots with the ERB holder.

Page 32



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Cemeteries are a sensitive and emotionally emotive area of operations within the 
Council.  As such any actions taken must be carried out first and foremost with the 
families of all those buried in the cemetery in mind and the feelings of those 
individuals. For this reason, it is important that the Council act as an intermediary in 
controlling what is placed on a grave within one of its sites.

5.2 To allow for greater control and regularisation of the placing of ornaments, pots, 
containers and floral tributes on graves

5.3 To ensure that the visual appeal of the cemetery is preserved for all those visiting 
the facility.

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 To ensure the provision of efficient and effective services to our residents and 
businesses.

6.2 Providing increased customer satisfaction in the quality of Council services. 

  
7. Implications

Financial implications
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Service Manager: Interim 
Chief Finance Officer Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

There are no direct financial implications included in this report.  Maintenance costs 
of the cemeteries are included in the Council’s existing budgets.

Legal Implicat
[...]
d Enforcement Committee

1. The functions within the remit of the Environment and Enforcement Committee (including 
the operational management of assets which for the sake of clarity also comprises 
maintenance) are set out below:

1) Waste management, refuse collection and recycling
2) Environmental improvement schemes
3) The quality of the public realm, including street services and grounds maintenance
4) Highway matters that are the responsibility of the Borough Council (including highway 
closures under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847) and drainage
5) Public conveniences
6) Cemeteries and closed churchyards
7) Unlawful incursions
8) Operational facilities management (including maintenance) of the Town Hall and the 
Depot
9) Environmental nuisance and pollution controls
10) Other miscellaneous powers enforced by Environmental Health
11) Food safety and health and safety
12) Oversee and monitor the enforcement activities of the Council.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Chair's Update
	4 Recycling Contract
	5 Winter Maintenance Local Plan
	Appendix A

	6 Amendment to the Cemetery Regulations in respect of Floral Tributes
	 



Minutes of the meeting


160

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 26th September, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr McLaren

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Naylor
Cllr Tierney
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Poppy

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Pound (substituting for Cllr Poppy)

Also Present

Officers Present

David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Mike Dun - Trade Waste Officer
Darren Laver - Operations Manager, Operational Services
Tracey Lilley - Enforcement Manager
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer
Stuart Anderson - Deputy Operations Manager
Greg Campbell - Director Of Operations

143. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Poppy and Cllr Mrs Pound was substituting.

144. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes from the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 4th 
July 2018 were approved as a true record.



161

145. Chair's Update 

Members noted updates from Officers set out in the agenda.  

The following clarifications were provided by the Chair and appropriate 
officers answered questions posed by Members and advised as follows:

 Performance indicators would not be used at this point to measure a 
service that had only recently been set up and was not fully 
functional at present.  However, these could be developed in the 
future to support the service delivery.  In the meantime, relevant 
updates and progression of the service would be reported to this 
committee, along with an internally produced newsletter for 
information.  

 It was confirmed that the Council’s Community Safety Accredited 
Officers do not have the powers of arrest afforded to Police Officers.

 The Community Safety Accredited Officers, once trained, will 
enhance and support the work carried out by the Civil Enforcement 
Officers.  

 Help and engagement with homeless and working alongside 
homeless charities and Police is ongoing.  Aggressive begging and 
anti-social behaviour in  the High Street will be targeted, ensuring 
the High Street is a safe place for all.

 There is no future scope to broaden the range of parking offences in 
the borough.  These powers lie with the Police and what is classified 
as a parking obstruction is based on their case by case risk 
assessment.  

Members noted the contents of the report.     

146. Recycling Contract 

The current contract for processing our mixed dry recyclables is to end 3 May 
2019 and it is necessary to commence the procurement process to ensure 
that a contractor is in place as from the 6 May 2019.

It was proposed to join a procurement partnership exercise, which is led by 
Basildon Borough Council; the other partners are Castle Point Borough 
Council, Rochford District Council and Uttlesford District Council.  

A motion was  MOVED  by Cllr Parker and  SECONDED  by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendation in the report.

Cllr Fulcher questioned whether this item should be referred to Policy, 
Performance and Resource Committee given the high cost of the contract.  It 
was advised that it was under the power of this Committee to approve the 
contract but may be ratified at Policy, Performance and Resource Committee 
at a later date.



162

Cllr Fulcher voiced her frustration in tracking this contract’s history through 
past Agendas and Minutes as this Committee has gone through three recent 
name changes; and requested this be noted.   Cllr Fulcher asked whether 
other borough’s recyclables would be handled at the depot and was advised 
that it would be purely Brentwood waste handled from the Brentwood depot.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was  RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee delegate authority to the Director of 
Operations to lead on the procurement exercise and to finalise the 
contractual agreement with the successful bidder, in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer.

Reasons for Recommendation
Members were requested to concur with the recommendations set out in 2.1, 
as this will enable the Council to react to scenarios and agree, or act, upon 
solutions; ensuring the procurement process is seamless.   

147. Winter Maintenance Local Plan 

In the event of adverse weather conditions during the winter, a winter 
maintenance local plan is activated. This report outlines the steps to be 
followed in such an event.  

The main actions are to ensure minimal disruption to the waste and recycling 
collection services, and to offer support to the Essex County Council’s gritting 
activities. 

A motion was  MOVED  by Cllr Parker and  SECONDED  by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

Cllr Wiles requested a record of his appreciation to staff, especially those at 
the depot, for the superb work undertaken with regards to gritting in the 
borough during the particularly bad weather experienced last year. 

After a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Committee approve the Winter Maintenance Local Plan 
for 2018/19.

2. That the Committee agree to delegate authority to the Director of 
Operations on issues concerning the deployment of resources.



163

Reasons for Recommendation
Members were requested to approve the recommendations to ensure that 
effective decision making is undertaken within the framework of a structured 
approach. 

148. Amendment to the Cemetery Regulations in respect of Floral Tributes 

In 2014 the Council reviewed the cemetery regulations to govern the 
Cemeteries in London Road, Woodman Road and Lorne Road. 

The 2014 review proved beneficial to both informing residents and the 
bereaved of their rights as set out in the Exclusive Right of Burial (ERB) 
holder.

However, since the introduction of the ERB there has been a noted increase 
in the trend to place pots, containers, plants and ornaments on a burial plot.

Often these items are left on a burial plot even after the plants have perished 
or ornaments have deteriorated. This can result in numerous empty 
pots/containers remaining on or around a grave.

This gives an unkept or neglected look to the cemetery, detracting from its 
appearance for all users.

An amendment to the current Cemetery Regulations was sought in order to 
take a sympathetic but practical approach to address the issue of excessive 
or uncared for items being left on a burial plot.

Further, it was clarified that the approach to the introduction of the 
amendment woul dbe sympathetic and achieved over a period of time through 
contact with plot holders and appropriate signage.  

A motion was  MOVED  by Cllr Parker and  SECONDED  by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1.  That Members approve the amendment to the current 
cemetery regulations as set out in Section 4.2 of the report.

Reasons for Recommendation
Cemeteries are a sensitive and emotionally emotive area of operation within 
the Council.  As such, any actions taken must be carried out first and foremost 
with the families of all those buried in the cemetery in mind, and the feelings 
of those individuals.  For this reason, it is important that the Council act as an 
intermediary in controlling what is placed on a grave within one of its sites.



164

To allow for greater control and regularisation of the placing of ornaments, 
pots, containers and floral tributes on graves.

To ensure that the visual appeal of the cemetery is preserved for all those 
visiting the facility.

149. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20:08


